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State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY,
)



)
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)




)


vs.

)

No. 99-3630 CS




)

NGUYEN NGHIA, d/b/a L.A. NAILS, 
)

f/k/a T.L. NAILS,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The State Board of Cosmetology (Board) filed a complaint on December 3, 1999, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to take disciplinary action against the license of Nguyen Nghia, d/b/a L.A. Nails, f/k/a T.L. Nails (Nguyen).  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 5, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General Eric Walter represented the Board.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Nguyen nor anyone representing him made an appearance.  The parties filed no post-hearing written argument.  


Our reporter filed the transcript on July 20, 2000. 

Findings of Fact

1.
Nguyen was the owner of L.A. Nails, f/k/a T.L. Nails (the shop) at all relevant times.  The shop was located at 3433 South Noland Road, Independence, Missouri.  Nguyen’s salon license, No. SH-058882, was current and active at all relevant times. 

Count I

2.
During an inspection at the shop by the Board’s inspector on May 4, 1999, the following conditions were present:

(a) The work stations were covered with nail dust. 

(b) Unsanitary items were in the clean implement container.

(c) The nail drill was not disinfected.

(d) The ventilation was insufficient to circulate and exchange fumes and odors. 

Count II

3.
During an inspection at the shop by the Board’s inspector on March 30, 1999, the following conditions were present:

(a) Four operators were providing cosmetology services, despite the shop only being licensed for three operators.

(b) The wet sterilizer was contaminated.

(c)  The work stations were covered with nail dust.

(d)  Soiled towels were at the work stations and were not in closeable, leakproof containers.

(e) There were no clean linens on the manicuring tables after each use.

(f) Unsanitary items were in the clean implement container.

(g) Used implements were not in a covered container.

Count III

4.
During an inspection at the shop by the Board’s inspector on February 17, 1999, the following conditions were present:

(a) The floors, walls, equipment and work stations were not clean.

(b) The wet sterilizer was contaminated.

(c) There was no closeable, leakproof container for soiled towels.

(d) Unsanitized implements were stored with the sanitized implements.

(e) Nail dust was on the work stations.

(f) Implements were on top of the work stations.

(g) The sanitation solution for the manicuring implements was contaminated.

(h) A pillow and a blanket were in the back room.

Count IV

5.
During an inspection at the shop by the Board’s inspector on November 25, 1998, the following conditions were present:

(a) Nail dust was on the work stations.

(b) A pillow and a blanket were in the back room.

(c) Unsanitary implements and items were in the clean implement container.

(d) Despite not being a licensed cosmetologist in Missouri, Nguyen Ncoc was providing cosmetology services to a shop patron.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 329.140.2.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Nguyen has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board alleges that cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license pursuant to sections 329.140.2(5), (6), (10), (13), and (15), which provide:


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence . . . in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter; 


(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *  


(10) Assisting or enabling any person to practice or offer to practice any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter who is not licensed and currently eligible to practice under this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *


(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof. 


Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).

Misconduct is defined as “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is a deviation from the professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Id at 533.  The mental state can be inferred from all the surrounding circumstances.  Id.  A professional trust or confidence arises when a person relies on the special knowledge and skills of a professional that are evidenced by professional licensure.  State Board of Nursing v. Morris, BN-85-1498, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Jan. 4, 1988).


The Board cites Regulations 4 CSR 90-11.010(1) and (2), which provide:

(1) Physical Facilities.


(A) Lighting and Ventilation. . . .  For all physical facilities including retail cosmetic sales counters, sufficient ventilation shall be provided to dispel odors, condensates and vapors.  For this purpose, ventilating equipment, such as individual fans, vents and hoods, shall be provided where needed.


(B) Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced, including retail cosmetic sales counters, all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.  Commercial-type carpet may be used.

*   *   *


(E) Shops in Residences. . . .  Beds of any description are not permitted[.]

*   *   *

(2) Sanitation Requirements. 


(A) Protection of the Patron.

*   *   *



2.  Clean towels shall be used for each patron. . . . 



3.  Soiled towels shall be placed in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use.

*   *   *



5.  Implements and instruments shall be sanitized after use on each patron.

*   *   *


(D) Disinfecting and Storing Implements.  All implements (instruments or tools) used in cosmetology shops and schools, including scissors, clips, blades, rods, brushes, combs, etc. shall be thoroughly cleansed after each use.  All implements which may come in contact directly or indirectly with the skin of the patron 

shall be disinfected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)-registered disinfectant with demonstrated bactericidal, fungicidal, virucidal, and tuberculocidal activity used according to the manufacturer’s instructions.  All implements shall be completely immersed in the solution or, if not capable of immersion, thoroughly dipped in the solution for a period of not less than five (5) minutes.  Spry solutions may be used as approved by the board.  Implements shall either be stored in the solution or removed and stored in a dust-tight cabinet, covered container or drawer at all times when not in use; the implement shall be permitted to air dry.


The Board cites Regulation 4 CSR 90-4.010(3)(C), which governs shop licenses and provides in part:

  
(C) Additional Operators.  The minimum biennial fee for a shop shall license the shop for up to three (3) operators, including apprentices, students with temporary permits, or both.  An additional fee is required for each additional operator working in the shop.  If at any time during the license period the number of operators working in the shop exceeds the number of operators for which the shop is licensed, it is the responsibility of the holder(s) of the shop license to submit written notification to the board along with the fee for each additional operator. 


Section 329.030 provides: 


It is unlawful for any person in this state to engage in the occupation of cosmetology . . . unless such person has first obtained a license as provided by this chapter.

Count I


The Board alleges that on May 4, 1999, Nguyen failed to keep work stations clean in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B); failed to keep unsanitary items out of the clean implement container in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); failed to disinfect implements in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D) and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(5); and failed to provide sufficient ventilation in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A).  The Board argues that each violation constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable 

diseases or the spread thereof, and that each violation constitutes incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of a cosmetologist.

We conclude that the conditions present at the shop on May 4, 1999 (Finding 2) constitute violations of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(A) and(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(5), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).  Cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6) for violating rules adopted pursuant to Chapter 329.  Each violation constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof, under section 329.140.2(15).  Each violation constitutes incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).  Because the evidence does not establish that Nguyen acted intentionally, we conclude that he is not subject to discipline for misconduct under section 329.140.2(5).

Count II

The Board alleges that on March 30, 1999, Nguyen had four operators providing cosmetology services, despite the shop only being licensed for three operators, in violation of 4 CSR 90-4.010(3); failed to provide an uncontaminated wet sterilizer to facilitate adequate implement sanitation in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); failed to keep work stations clean in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B); failed to keep soiled towels in a closeable, leakproof container immediately upon completion of use in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(3); failed to ensure that a clean linen was used on the manicuring tables after each use in violation of 

4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(2); failed to keep unsanitary items out of the clean implement container in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); and failed to ensure that used implements were kept in a covered container in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).  The Board argues that each violation, except the use of four operators, constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, 

infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  The Board alleges that each violation constitutes incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence.  The Board alleges that having four operators provide cosmetology services, despite the shop only being licensed for three operators, constitutes a violation of professional trust or confidence.

We conclude that the conditions present at the shop on March 30, 1999 (Finding 3) constitute violations of 4 CSR 90-4.010(3), 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(2), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(3), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D).  Cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6) for violating rules adopted pursuant to Chapter 329.  Each violation, except the use of four operators, constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof, in violation of section 329.140.2(15).  Each violation constitutes incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).  Because the evidence does not establish that Nguyen acted intentionally, we conclude that he is not subject to discipline for misconduct under section 329.140.2(5).  We conclude that having four operators provide cosmetology services, despite the shop only being licensed for three operators, constitutes a violation of professional trust or confidence under section 329.140.2(13).

Count III

The Board alleges that on February 17, 1999, Nguyen failed to keep the floors, walls, equipment, and work stations clean in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B); failed to provide an uncontaminated wet sterilizer to facilitate adequate implement sanitation in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); failed to provide a closeable, leakproof container for soiled towels in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(3); failed to ensure that unsanitized implements were kept separate from sanitized implements in violation of  4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); failed to keep work stations 

clean in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B); failed to ensure that implements were kept in a covered container in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); failed to provide uncontaminated sanitation solution for the manicuring implements in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); and had a blanket and pillow in the back room in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(E).  The Board argues that each violation, except for the bedding violation, constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases, or the spread thereof.  The Board alleges that each violation, except for the bedding violation, constitutes incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence.


We conclude that the conditions present at the shop on February 17, 1999 (Finding 4) constitute violations of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B) and (E), and 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(A)(3) and (2)(D).  Cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6) for violating rules adopted pursuant to Chapter 329.  We conclude that each violation, except for the bedding violation, constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof in violation of 329.140.2(15).  We conclude that each violation, except for the bedding violation, constitutes incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).  Because the evidence does not establish that Nguyen acted intentionally, we conclude that he is not subject to discipline for misconduct under section 329.140.2(5).

Count IV

The Board alleges that on November 25, 1998, Nguyen failed to keep work stations clean in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B); had a blanket and pillow in the back room in violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(E); failed to keep unsanitary items out of the clean implement container in 

violation of 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D); and failed to require that all persons providing cosmetology services to patrons be licensed cosmetologists in violation of section 329.030.  The Board argues 

that failing to keep work stations clean and failing to keep unsanitary items out of the clean implement container constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.  The Board alleges that each violation, except for the bedding violation, constitutes incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence.  The Board alleges that the failure to require that all persons providing cosmetology services to patrons be licensed cosmetologists constitutes assisting or enabling a person to practice a profession licensed or regulated by Chapter 329 who is not licensed and eligible to practice, in violation of section 329.140.2(10), and constitutes a violation of professional trust or confidence under section 329.140.2(13).

We conclude that the conditions present at the shop on November 25, 1998 (Finding 5) constitute violations of 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(B), 4 CSR 90-11.010(1)(E), 4 CSR 90-11.010(2)(D), and section 329.030.  Cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6) for violating the provisions of Chapter 329 and rules adopted pursuant to Chapter 329.  We conclude that failing to keep work stations clean and failing to keep unsanitary items out of the clean implement container constitutes a failure to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof under section 329.140.2(15).  We conclude that each violation, except for the bedding violation, constitutes incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).  Because the evidence does not establish that Nguyen acted intentionally, we conclude that he is not subject to discipline under section 329.140.2(5) for misconduct.  We conclude that the failure to require that all persons providing cosmetology services to patrons be licensed cosmetologists constitutes assisting or enabling a person to practice a profession licensed or regulated by Chapter 329 who is not licensed and eligible to practice, in violation of section 329.140.2(10), and constitutes a violation of professional trust or confidence under section 329.140.2(13).

Summary


On Count I, we conclude that cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6) and (15), and for incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).  


On Count II, we conclude that cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6), (13) and (15), and for incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).


On Count III, we conclude that cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6) and (15), and for incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).


On Count IV, we conclude that cause exists to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(6), (10), (13) and (15), and for incompetence and gross negligence under section 329.140.2(5).


On all counts, we conclude there is not cause to discipline Nguyen’s license under section 329.140.2(5) for misconduct in the performance of the functions or duties of a profession licensed or regulated by Chapter 329.


SO ORDERED on August 17, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�All statutory references are to the 1998 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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